the reporting period, pcs

0 91,000 91,000

Changes during the period

Granted   0 0

Forfeited   0 0

Shares given 0 0

Outstanding at the end of the period   0 91,000 91,000

Effects from the share based incentive programme on the financial year 2020, (EUR 1,000)

Expenses for the financial year, share-based payments, equity settled -72

Liabilities arising from share-based payments on 31.12.2020 0

IFRS 2 requires an entity to measure the award at its fair value and recognised over the vesting period. The award is recognised
in equity in its full extent. The fair value of the share-based scheme when granted was the value of a company’s share.

36

MARTELA  ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Martela 2020 CEO’s review Operat ional environment Financial  Statements Governance

18. Financial liabilities

(EUR 1,000) 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Non-current

Bank loans 2,900 3,086

Lease liabilities, IFRS 16 3,377 2,838

Total 6,277 5,924

Current

Bank loans 6,000 5,748

Lease liabilities, IFRS 16 2,656 2440

Total 8,656 8,188

Lease liabilities are payable as follows:

31.12.2020

Lease liabilities, IFRS 16

31.12.2019

Finance lease liabilities, IAS 17

Lease liabilities - total amount of minimum lease payments

No later than one year 2,782 2543

Later than one year and no later than five years 3,439 3043

Later than five years 0

Total 6,221 5,586

Lease liabilities - present value of minimum lease payments

No later than one year 2,656 2,440

Later than one year and no later than five years 3,339 2,838

Later than five years 41 0

Total 6,036 5,278

Unearned finance expense 184 308

Amounts recognised in profit or loss (EUR 1 000) 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Interest on lease liabilities -236 -156

Expenses related to short-term leases -830 -1 069

Non cash changes

Changes in net debt 2020 1.1.2020
Cash
flows

Transfer
between groups

IFRS 16
increase

IFRS 16
repayments 31.12.2020

Long-term liabilities total 5,797 4,400 -4,459 2,851 -2,311 6,277

Short-term liabilities total 8,315 -4,333 4,459 3,169 -2,953 8,656

Total liabilities from the financing
activities 14,112 67 0 6,020 -5,265 14,933

Non cash changes

Changes in net debt 2019 1.1.2019
Cash
flows

Transfer
between groups

IFRS 16
increase

IFRS 16
repayments 31.12.2019

Long-term liabilities total 3,956 0 -870 2,711 5,797

Short-term liabilities total 6,319 -1,152 870 5,131 -2,853 8,315

Total liabilities from the financing
activities 10,275 -1,152 0 7,842 14,112

The Group’s bank loans have either variable or fixed interest rates. The Group’s average interest rate is 4.2% (3.9% 2019). The cur-
rent portions of debt are presented more in detail under Note 22 Management of financial risks.

A covenant linked to net debt to EBITDA-ratio and the Group’s equity ratio was attached to the Group’s bank loans. The net debt
to EBITDA-ratio can be at maximum 3.7 according to one of the contracts and according to the other contract the net debt to
EBITDA without the effect of IFRS 16 can be a maximum of 4.0 and the equity ratio can be 25% at minimum. When calculating